
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

& MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings:  
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the  

Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Chairs Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   

 
 Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

 
 Section A - Matters for Decision 

 
 Planning Application Recommended for Approval 
 
5.  Application No. P2024/0510 - Land to Rear of 60 Glyn Road, Lower 

Brynamman (Pages 7 - 24) 
Two x two storey detached dwellings and associated works – at 
Land to Rear of 60 Glyn Road, Lower Brynamman, SA18 1ST. 

AGENDA 



 
 Section B - Matters for Information 

 
6.  Appeals Determined - 16 September to 18 November 2024   

(Pages 25 - 26) 
 

7.  Appeals Received - 16 September to 18 November 2024   
(Pages 27 - 28) 
 

8.  Delegated Decisions - 16 September to 18 November 2024   
(Pages 29 - 52) 
 

9.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
F.O’Brien 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 19 November 2024 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

 
Councillor T.Bowen 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, 
H.Davies, C.James, C.Jordan, S.Thomas, 
R.Mizen, P.Rogers and A.R.Aubrey   
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

 
Councillor W.F.Griffiths  

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The pub
[...]
ot 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 
& MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  24 September 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Councillors: D.Keogh, R.Davies, C.James, C.Jordan, 

S.Thomas, R.Mizen and A.R.Aubrey 
 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor  W.F.Griffiths 
 

Local Members: Councillor J.Hale (Bryncoch South;) and 
C.Williams (Bryncoch South;) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Morris, C.Davies, A.Davies, G.White, 
J.Griffiths and C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2024, were approved 
as an accurate record.  
 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
A site visit was proposed for Application No. P2024/0257 - Pure Gym 
Limited, Vale of Neath Retail Park. 
 
Following the conclusion of the vote, the proposal for a site visit was 
not supported.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

240924 

5. APPLICATION NO. P2024/0257 - PURE GYM LIMITED, VALE OF 
NEATH RETAIL PARK  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Change of use from Class A1 (retail) to Class D2  
(gymnasium) at Vale Of Neath Retail Park, Neath) as detailed in the 
circulated report.  
 
The Local Ward Members had requested that the application be 
determined by the Planning Committee and were present to give their 
representations at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That in accordance with Officers’ recommendations Application No. 
P2024/0257 - Pure Gym Limited, Vale of Neath Retail Park, be 
Approved, subject to the conditions detailed within the circulated 
report and amendment sheet. 
 

6. APPEALS RECEIVED - 5 AUGUST TO 16 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Members noted the list of Appeals Received from 5 August 2024 to 
16 September 2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 5 AUGUST TO 16 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Members noted the list of Delegated Decisions from 5 August 2024 to 
16 September 2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received.  

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 
 

APPLICATION NO: P2024/0510 

 
DATE: 9th August 2024 
 

PROPOSAL:  Two no. two storey detached dwellings and 
associated works  

LOCATION: Land To Rear Of, 60 Glyn Road, Lower 
Brynamman, SA18 1ST 

 

APPLICANT: Mr Iwan Thomas 

TYPE: Full Plans  

WARD: Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen and Lower Brynamman 
 

BACKGROUND 

 

This application is reported to Planning Committee at the request of the local Ward 

Member Cllr. Sonia Reynolds to consider the impact the proposal will have on highway 

safety.  

 

Cllr. Reynolds has confirmed that she has received a number of objections from local 

residents, particularly relating to parking and access issues.  

 

SITE AND CONTEXT 

 

The application site is located on a plot of land that constitutes part of the original rear 

garden of number 60 Glyn Road, Lower Brynamman. The site itself is laid to lawn, 

relatively level and contains no existing structures.  

 

To the east of the site is the rear garden of number 59 Glyn Road, to the south, an 

unmade access lane beyond which are residential dwellings. The west of the site is 

bounded by Glyn Road and the north b
[...]
1/1178 approved on 08/12/22 

Location: 20 Victoria Gardens  Neath  Neath Port Talbot  SA11 
3BH     

Decision: Approved 

Page 50



Ward: Neath North 
 

App No:  P2024/0687 

Proposal: Non Material Amendment to application P2024/0353 to 
change external finish to horizontal cladding to match 
the existing dormer windows 

Location: 2A Waungron  Glynneath  Neath Port Talbot  SA11 
5AS     

Decision: Approved 
Ward: Glynneath Central & East 

 

App No:  P2024/0701 

Proposal: Details to be agreed in association with condition 4 
(Affordable Housing) of planning permission 
P2021/1178 (Change of use of commercial premise 
Class B1 to 6 No. 1 Bed residential apartments Class 
C3) approved on 08/12/22 

Location: 20 Victoria Gardens  Neath  SA11 3BH       
Decision: Approved 
Ward: Neath North 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Application No. P2024/0510 - Land to Rear of 60 Glyn Road, Lower Brynamman
	6 Appeals Determined - 16 September to 18 November 2024
	7 Appeals Received - 16 September to 18 November 2024
	8 Delegated Decisions - 16 September to 18 November 2024



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 
& MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  26 November 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor T.Bowen 

 
Councillors: S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, C.James, 

C.Jordan, S.Thomas, R.Mizen, P.Rogers and 
A.R.Aubrey 

  
Local Members: Councillor S.Reynolds (Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen 

and Lower Brynaman) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 

C.Morris, C.Davies, G.White, J.Weeks and 
T.Davies 

  
 

 
1. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024, were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

261124 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
A request for a Site Visit was made on Application No P2024/0510, 
which was seconded, but was not supported by the majority of the 
Committee. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION NO. P2024/0510 - LAND TO REAR OF 60 GLYN 
ROAD, LOWER BRYNAMMAN  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Two x two storey detached dwellings and associated 
works – at Land to Rear of 60 Glyn Road, Lower Brynamman, SA18 
1ST) as detailed in the circulated report.  
 
The Local Ward Member had requested that the application be 
determined by the Planning Committee, and was present to give her 
representations at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations Application No. P2024/0510 
– Land to Rear of 60 Glyn Road, Lower 
Bryamman, be Approved, subject to the 
conditions detailed within the circulated report. 

 
 

6. APPEALS DETERMINED - 16 SEPTEMBER TO 18 NOVEMBER 
2024  
 
Members noted the list of Appeals Determined from 16 September to 
18 November 2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. APPEALS RECEIVED - 16 SEPTEMBER TO 18 NOVEMBER 2024  
 
Members noted the list of Appeals Received from 16 September to 
18 November 2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 



 

261124 

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 16 SEPTEMBER TO 18 NOVEMBER 
2024  
 
Members noted the list of Delegated Decisions from 16 September to 
18 November 2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


